value through OCI. There is no longer any reclassification of accumulated amounts from reserves to profit or loss

on the disposal of these equity investments. Dividends amounting to QR 129.4 million were recognised during the

year ended 31 March 2016.

(ii) Available-for-sale debt instruments classified as FVOCI

Listed bonds were reclassified from available for sale to fair value through other comprehensive income, as the

Group’s business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling of these assets. The

contractual cash flows of these investments are solely principal and interest. As a result, listed bonds with a fair

value of QR 184.3 million were reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair value

through OCI.

(iii) Reclassifications of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9

On the date of initial application, 1 April 2016, the financial instruments of the Group were as follows, with any

reclassifications noted:

Financial assets - 1 April 2016 Measurement category  Carrying amount

Original

(IAS 39)

New

(IFRS 9)  Original  New  Difference

   QR '000  QR '000  QR '000

Non-current financial assets
Equity securities AFS  FVOCI  6,492,273   6,466,508   (25,765)

Debt securities AFS  FVOCI  184,265   183,993   (272)

Loans to a joint venture Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

12,224

12,203

(21)

Investment in joint ventures* NA  NA  94,457   94,175   (282)

Current financial assets
Trade receivables Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

2,346,005

2,336,690

(9,315)

Short-term deposits Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost

12,068,129

12,053,970

(14,159)

* financial assets of the joint venture

Qatar Airways Q.C.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2017

18

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 (CONTINUED)

3.3   Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Early adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)